
 
 

 
i 

 
Cambridge City Council 

Cabinet 
 

Date:  Tuesday, 15 July 2025 

Time:  5.00 pm 

Venue:  Council Chamber, The Guildhall, Market Square, Cambridge CB2 
3QJ [access the building via Peashill entrance] 

Contact:  democratic.services@cambridge.gov.uk, tel: 01223 457000 
 
Agenda 
 

 
This meeting is open to any member of the Council who wishes to ask 
questions of the Executive on items included on this agenda. Could 
members please notify the Committee Manager if they wish to attend 
and speak. 
 

1    Apologies  

2    Declarations of Interest  

3    Minutes  

4    Public Questions  
 
 

KEY DECISIONS 

5    Shared Services Partnership Agreement (Pages 5 - 64) 

6    Stock Condition Survey Strategy (Pages 65 - 92) 

7    Disposal of Grafton East (top two levels) (Pages 93 - 208) 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Public Document Pack



 

 
ii 

 

NON-KEY DECISIONS AND UPDATES 

8    Public Health Contract for Tier 1 & 2 Services (Pages 209 - 234) 

9    Budget Outturn 2024-25 (Pages 235 - 284) 

10    Budget Setting Context 2026-27 (Pages 285 - 300) 

11    Folk Festival (Pages 301 - 438) 

12a    Annual Customer Feedback Report  (Pages 439 - 626) 

12b    Housing Performance 2024-25  (Pages 627 - 648) 

12c    New Build Update  (Pages 649 - 670) 

13    The Cambridge South East Transport Order (Pages 671 - 738) 

14    S106 Projects for Sports, Communities and Open 
Spaces (Pages 739 - 754) 

 



 

 
iii 

 
 
 

Cabinet Members: Holloway (Chair), Wade (Vice-Chair), Bird, Moore, 
Nestor, Smart, A. Smith, S. Smith, Thornburrow and Todd-Jones 

 

Emergency Evacuation Procedure  
In the event of the fire alarm sounding all persons should vacate the building 
by way of the nearest escape route and proceed directly to the assembly 
point in front St Mary’s Church. The duty Officer will assume overall control 
during any evacuation, however in the unlikely event the duty Officer is 
unavailable, this responsibility will be assumed by the Committee Chair. 
 

[...]
ations of the recommended decisions have been assessed and accurately presented 
in the report; and that they are content for the report to be put to Cabinet for decision. 

 

1. Recommendations 

1.1 It is recommended that Cabinet Member for Housing: 

 

1. Approve the procurement and delivery of stock condition surveys to support 

long-term strategic asset management, and delegate authority to the Director of 

City Services to: 

• Issue tenders and, following evaluation, award contract(s) to suitable 

contractor(s) 

• Finalise procurement and contractual arrangements to implement the 

Phased Delivery Model. 

• Approve necessary expenditure  

• Develop governance and reporting arrangements 

 

2. Approve the adoption of the Phased Delivery Model comprising: 

• Phase 1 (Year 1): An externally resourced programme to eliminate the current 

backlog of approximately 3,000 stock condition surveys; 

Page 65

Agenda Item 6



 
 

2 
 

• Phase 2 (Year 2 onwards): A rolling stock condition survey programme 

operating on a five-year cycle, designed to provide robust assurance that the 

Council remains compliant with its statutory obligation to survey every home at 

least once every five years. This programme also ensures continued 

adherence to the Decent Homes Standard, supporting the Council’s 

commitment to keeping tenants’ homes well-maintained, dry, and safe. 

2. Purpose and Reason for the Report 

This report sets out a strategy to address significant gaps in stock condition data across 

Cambridge City Council’s social housing portfolio. The Council manages over 7,600 

homes and is committed to ensuring they are dry, safe and well maintained meeting the 

needs of tenants. Accurate, up-to-date condition data is essential for effective investment 

planning, regulatory compliance, and the delivery of high-quality housing services. 

Under the Regulator of Social Housing’s (RSH) framework in England, the Home 

Standard requires social landlords to
[...]
ument is Restricted

Page 135

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 197

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



 

   

 

 REPORT TITLE: Public Health Contract for Tier 1 & 2 Services 

To:  
Cabinet  

15th July 2025 

Report by:  
Laura Adcock, Strategic Health and Wellbeing Lead 
Tel: 01223 457649  Email:  laura.adcock@cambridge.gov.uk 

Wards affected:  
All 

 
Director Approval: Director Sam Scharf confirms that the report author has sought the advice of 
all appropriate colleagues and given due regard to that advice; that the equalities impacts and 
other implications of the recommended decisions have been assessed and accurately presented 
in the report; and that they are content for the report to be put to the Cabinet/Cabinet Member for 
decision. 

 

1. Recommendations 

1.1 It is recommended that Cabinet: 

 

1. Approve giving delegated authority to the Director of Communities, in consultation 

with the relevant Cabinet member, to enter into a contract with Cambridgeshire County 

Council for the delivery of the Healthy Behaviours Change Service for the City, should 

the City Councils bid be successful and subject to final due diligence.  

2. Purpose and reason for the report 

 

2.1 The City Council submitted a bid to Cambridgeshire County Council for the delivery of 

the Healthy Behaviours Change Service contract on 23rd June 2025.  Approval to submit 

the bid was taken as an urgent decision and reported to Cabinet on 24th June 2025.  We 

expect to be notified about the outcome of our bid at the start of August.  If the bid is 

successful, we will need to begin the work to mobilise straight away in order to meet the 

contract start date of 1st October 2025.   

 

Page 209

Agenda Item 8



 
 

   

 

The City Councils constit
[...]
The provider must be able to set out reasonable grounds to support its belief. If any
representations are received by the Authority during the standstill period, then it will remain
open until the authority considers the representations and relevant information before
making a further decision and submitting its formal response.

If the bidder wishes to continue with its representation after the Authority's formal response,
then they will need to contact The Independent Patient Choice and Procurement Panel
detailed below.

The Independent Patient Choice and Procurement panel will be responsible for reviewing
representations in relation to the Provider Selection Regime (PSR). To use the Independent
Patient Choice and Procurement Panel, bidders should read the terms on the NHS England
website and email: england.procurementpanelinfo@nhs.net

Powered by TCPDF (www.tcpdf.org)

Page 232

mailto:england.procurementpanelinfo@nhs.net
http://www.tcpdf.org


Document is Restricted

Page 233

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



 

   

 

 REPORT TITLE: 2024/25 OUTTURN REPORT 

To:  
Cabinet 

15 July 2025 

Report by:  
Jody Etherington, Chief Finance Officer 
Tel: 01223 458130  Email: jody.etherington@cambridge.gov.uk 

Wards affected:  
All 

 
Director Approval: Chief Finance Officer Jody Etherington confirms that the report author has 
sought the advice of all appropriate colleagues and given due regard to that advice; that the 
equalities impacts and other implications of the recommended decisions have been assessed 
and accurately presented in the report; and that they are content for the report to be put to the 
Cabinet for decision. 

 

1. Recommendations 

1.1 It is recommended that the Cabinet: 

 

1. Note this 2024/25 outturn report, including the final net underspend on the 

General Fund of £3.762 million which will be transferred to the Civic Quarter reserve as 

agreed by full council in February 2025. 

2. Recommend to full council:- 

a. the approval of the carry forward of General Fund capital budgets totalling 

£55.172 million as set out in detail at Appendix A(iv), together with the carry 

forward of £2.145 million of associated General Fund revenue funding.  

b. the approval of the carry forward of £280,000 of Housing Revenue Account 

revenue budget allocated for transformation purposes (see paragraph 5.8). 

c. the approval of the carry forward of Housing Revenue Account capital budgets 

totalling £50.941 million as set out in detail at Appendix B(iv). 

 

 

Page 235

Agenda Item 9



 
 

   

 

2. Purpose and reason for the report 

 

2.1 This report explains the final outturn position for the General Fund and Housing Revenue 

Account (HRA) for the 2024/25 financial year. Following consideration by Cabinet, it will 

be received by full council. This represents best practice in financial management, and 

supports full council in discharging its statutory and constitutional responsibilities in 

respect of financial sustainability and monitoring compliance with the budgetary 

framework. 

 

2.2 Under the council’s financial regulations, budget carry forwards in excess of £50,000 

require approval by full council. 

 

3. Alternative options considered 

3.1 A decision not to approve the carry forward of transformation funding in the HRA would 

increase the risk that the service is unable to respond to the ever-changing statutory 

landscape in respect of social housing, and/or any recommendations made by the 

Regulator of Social Housing following their forthcoming inspection. This could have a 

detrimental impact upon council tenants. 

 

3.2 A decision not to approve capital carry forwards (and associated revenue resources to 

finance lead) would lead to the relevant capital projects needed to be halted or curtailed. 

The impact of this on council services would vary project by project. The list of
[...]
 SETTING CONTEXT 2026/27 

To:  
Cabinet 

15 July 2025 

Report by:  
Jody Etherington, Chief Finance Officer 
Tel: 01223 458130  Email: jody.etherington@cambridge.gov.uk 

Wards affected:  
All 

 
Director Approval: Chief Finance Officer Jody Etherington confirms that the report author has 
sought the advice of all appropriate colleagues and given due regard to that advice; that the 
equalities impacts and other implications of the recommended decisions have been assessed 
and accurately presented in the report; and that they are content for the report to be put to the 
Cabinet for decision. 

 

1. Recommendations 

1.1 It is recommended that Cabinet: 

 

1. Accept the proposed updated savings targets for the General Fund for the next 

five years, as set out at paragraph 4.1, and a new headline target to save £1.5 million 

per year over the next two years. 

2. Endorse the proposal to undertake a detailed review of the 30 Year Business 

Plan for the Housing Revenue Account over the summer, using external advice where 

appropriate. 

3. Agree the high-level approach to budget setting for 2026/27 set out in section 4. 

4. Agree the high-level approach to public consultation set out in section 6. 

 

2. Purpose and reason for the report 

 

2.1 In previous years, the council has produced a Medium-Term Financial Strategy (MTFS) 

in the autumn, which included setting savings targets for the following year’s budget 

Page 285

Agenda Item 10



 
 

   

 

setting round. However, under the council’s new governance model, it has been agreed 

that the MTFS will now be updated alongside the Budget Setting Report (BSR) in the 

spring. This will allow for a more integrated approach to strategic financial planning and 

management, for example through ensuring that the council’s key financial strategies 

(MTFS, Treasury Management Strategy and Capital Strategy) are aligned with each 

other and the council’s budget. 

 

2.2 This report therefore asks Cabinet f
[...]
 – the council could choose not to introduce strategic budget 

challenge meetings, which would come with a saving in senior officer time. However, in 

the context of further savings requirements on top of the significant savings already made 

from services, there is a very real risk that detailed budget setting could become 

misaligned from the council’s strategic goals, and opportunities to optimise the 

prioritisation of ever-scarcer resources may be lost. 

 

3.4 Public consultation – the council could replicate last year’s approach of a detail-focussed 

public consultation late in the budget setting process, once individual budget proposals 

are clearer. However, this would remove the ability of the public to influence the strategic 

direction of budget setting and feed in suggestions for budget proposals early enough for 

these to be considered. 

 

4. Background and key issues 

 

4.1 General Fund Savings Targets 

 

The Budget Setting Report (BSR) 2025/26, approved by full council in February 2025, 

set out the savings targets for the General Fund for the next five years. These have been 

reviewed in the context of updated economic forecasts, government consultations on 

local government funding reform and business rates retention, and other information 

which has come to light since the Budget Setting Report which is anticipated to have a 

significant effect on council finances. This has resulted in a new headline savings target 

of £1.5 million per year over the next two years, as set out in detail in the table below:- 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 287



 
 

   

 

 2026/27 

£m 

2027/28 

£m 

2028/29 

£m 

2029/30 

£m 

2030/31 

£m 

Savings target per BSR 2025/26 (cumulative) 1.128 2.949 4.347 5.814 7.173 

Changes to economic assumptions:-      

- Inflation 0.439 0.753 0.924 0.947 0.972 

- Interest rates 0.045 0.072 0.094 0.108 0.127 

Changes to employee cost assumptions:-      

- Proposed 2025/26 pay award 0.189 0.194 0.1
[...]
budget managers the agreed strategic objectives of the budget-

Page 292



 
 

   

 

setting round. Outputs will also be shared with the relevant Cabinet member(s). 

 

4.18 Early Budget Scrutiny (September) 

 

The September meeting of the Performance, Assets and Strategy Overview and Scrutiny 

Committee will have the opportunity to scrutinise and comment on the strategic approach 

to budget setting, including the savings target and high-level approach to public 

consultation (see section 6 below). 

 

4.19 Service Budget Setting (October) 

 

The setting of detailed service budgets will take place during October, alongside the Q2 

forecast process. This will ensure an effective and efficient process, replacing two 

meetings with one, and ensuring that the most up to date financial information is available 

to budget holders when setting their budgets for the following year. Budgets will be 

reviewed by the budget manager and relevant finance business partner working in 

partnership. 

 

4.20 The detailed budget setting process will be similar to last year’s, including a line-by-line 

review of all service budgets. A key objective is accurate budget setting, therefore, as 

last year, there will be no lower limit set on individual budget proposals. However, 

proposals which increase net service budgets will generally only be considered for:- 

- Invest to save opportunities which will deliver clearly identifiable savings in future years 

- Cost pressures which are genuinely unavoidable 

- Strategic member priorities 

It is important to note that the savings targets set out above are net, i.e. any budget 

proposals which result in increased spend will increase the savings required elsewhere. 

4.21 As last year, inflationary increases will only be applied to non-pay expenditure budgets 

where a clear justification exists, for example an inflation-linked contract, or other 

expenditure where there is a reasonable expectation of an unavoidable
[...]
aviours 

will meet this 
requirement. 

P
age 625



 I act inclusively and challenge discrimination  
 I care about myself, others and my impact on the 

environment 
 I foster a culture of respect, diversity and inclusion 
 I champion the wellbeing of others 
 I take actions which reduce the effects of climate 

change 
 
Accountable 

 I am responsible for my own actions and 
performance 

 I focus on delivering outcomes and I'm not easily 
deterred 

 I actively seek development opportunities 
 I'm responsible for the delivery and performance of 

my team 
 I act quickly when standards are not met 
 I'm responsible for decision making and 

accountable for the outcomes 

 

 

P
age 626



 

   

 

Housing Performance Report 

To:  
Gerri Bird, Executive Councillor for Housing 

Cabinet (15/07/2025) 

Report by:  
Sam Scharf, Communities Director 
sam.scharf@cambridge.gov.uk 

Wards affected:  
All 

 

1. Recommendations 

1.1 It is recommended that Cabinet consider: 

i. The Housing Service’s year-end performance results in operational delivery, 

health and safety, customer satisfaction and engagement. 

ii. The report on damp, condensation and mould as at June 2025, and the measures 

being put in place to help combat DCM in tenant’s homes.  

iii. The results of the 2024-25 Tenant Satisfaction Measures (TSM’s), from customer 

perception (Tenant Satisfaction Survey) and management data. 

2. Purpose and reason for the report 

2.1 • To update Cabinet on the Housing Service’s progress towards meeting 

performance indicator targets that support the delivery of the Council’s vision: 

‘One Cambridge, Fair for All’  

• To provide an update on damp, condensation and mould recorded in HRA stock.  

• To report on the Tenant Satisfaction Measures, which are an annual Regulatory 

requirement. 

• To provide an overview of the results of the Tenant Perception Survey carried out 

in March 2025. 

3. Alternative options considered 

3.1 A performance
[...]
e regard to 
that advice; that the equalities impacts, and other implications of the recommended 
decisions have been assessed and accurately presented in the report; and that they 
are content for the report to be put to the Executive Councillor for decision. 

1. Recommendations 

1.1 It is recommended that the Cabinet: 

 

i. Note the progress on resolving the outstanding matters raised by the 

Council for further work/dialogue with the applicant.  

  

ii. Delegate authority to the Joint Director of Planning in consultation with 

the Lead Cabinet Member for Planning and Transport to finalise and 

submit the Statement of Case based on the report within Appendix 1.   

 

2. Purpose and reason for the report 

2.1 The purpose of this report is to provide Members with an update on the 

application made by Cambridgeshire County Council (as one of the partners 

within the Greater Cambridge Partnership) for The Cambridge South East 

Page 671

Agenda Item 13

mailto:Charlotte.Burton@greatercambridgeplanning.org
mailto:Fidel.Miller@greatercambridgeplanning.org


 
 

   

 

Transport Order under the Transport and Works Act (TWA)(1992). It provides 

an update on progress resolving matters raised by the Council in its initial 

representation and seeks delegated authority to the Joint Director in 

consultation with the Lead Cabinet Member for Planning and Transport to 

finalise and submit the Statement of Case by 18 July 2025.  This is in 

preparation for a public inquiry. 

 

3. Alternative options considered 

3.1 The submission of the Statement of Case is in the interests of the efficient and 

timely conduct of the Council’s compliance with the procedures for applications 

made under the Transport and Works Act (1992).  

 

4. Background and key issues 

 

4.1 The Council was formally notified that the Cambridgeshire County Council (as 

one of the partners within the GCP) had submitted an application for The 

Cambridge South East Transport Order und
[...]
l: Director Sam Scharf confirms that the report author has sought the advice of 
all appropriate colleagues and given due regard to that advice; that the equalities impacts and 
other implications of the recommended decisions have been assessed and accurately presented 
in the report; and that they are content for the report to be put to the Cabinet/Cabinet Member for 
decision. 

1. Recommendations 

1.1 
It is recommended that the Cabinet Member for Safety, Wellbeing and Tackling 
Homelessness 
 

1. Approves the use of Generic and Specific S106 contributions for the following 

capital projects; 

   Project proposals  Amount  S106 type  

 A Chesterton Indoor Bowls Club:  

Changing Room & Toilet Facilities Upgrades 
£80,000 

Indoor Sports  

B Kelsey Kerridge Sports Centre:  

Creation of new Studio  
£60,000 

Indoor Sports 

(**) 

C Guildhall Main and Small Halls: 

AV Kit & Equipment 
£7,000 

Community 

Facilities 

KEY:  (**) designates use of specific site contributions may be used. 

 

2. Purpose and reason for the report 

2.1 This report seeks investment into both Council and local Community facilities for Indoor 

Sports and Community developer contributions, and recommends allocating £147,000 

Page 739

Agenda Item 14

mailto:Ian.Ross@cambridge.gov.uk


 
 

   

 

of S106 funds to three proposals utilising remaining sums of generic S106 

contributions, or combinations of both generic and site specific allocations in some 

instances.    

3. Alternative options considered 

3.1 From October 2023 to January 2025 Officers have presented (and Councilors 

approved) a range of projects submitted through four separate S106 funding rounds to 

Environment & Communities Scrutiny Committee for investment in local community and 

sports facilities. These rounds produced over 55 projects with allocations of over 

£1,200,000 of S106 contributions improving equipment, storage and facilities at a range 

of sports venues or community buildings and spaces

Minutes of the meeting


Cabinet  Tuesday, 15 July 2025 

 

 
 
 

1 

CABINET 15 July 2025 
 5.00  - 7.48 pm 
 
Present:  Councillors Holloway (Chair), Wade (Vice-Chair), Bird, Moore, 
Nestor, Smart, A. Smith, S. Smith, Thornburrow and Todd-Jones 
 

FOR THE INFORMATION OF THE COUNCIL 

 

2025/9/Cab Apologies 
 
There were no apologies for absence. 

2025/10/Cab Declarations of Interest 
 
A non-pecuniary declaration of interest was made by Councillor Martin Smart 
in respect of item 13 as a bank employee of Addenbrooke’s Hospital. 

2025/11/Cab Minutes 
 
There were no minutes. 

2025/12/Cab Public Questions 
 
The Chair noted that a public question had been received but that the 
questioner was not present. The Chair invited Councillor Nestor, Cabinet 
Member for Culture, Economy and Skills, to address the substance of the 
question during Item 11. 

2025/13/Cab Shared Services Partnership Agreement 
 
Councillor Simon Smith, Cabinet Member for Finance and Resources, 
presented the report. 
 
In response to questions, officers clarified: 

• The partnership had been established in 2015 and extended through 
2020. 

• Extending arrangements until 2030 would provide stability, with an exit 
clause in the event of local government reorganisation. 



Cabinet  Tuesday, 15 July 2025 

 

 
 
 

2 

• The service had received awards, with particular success at Darwin 
Green, and had achieved improvements against key performance 
indicators. 

 
The Cabinet discussed: 

• The rationale for a further extension. 
• The need to retain flexibility and oversight. 

 
The Chair of the Performance, Assets and Strategy Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee, Councillor Katie Porrer, noted that while the matter had not been 
formally scrutinised, the Overview and Scrutiny Committee would maintain 
oversight. 
 
RESOLVED: To approve the partnership renewal agreement for 3C Shared 
Services (ICT, Building Control and Legal). 

2025/14/Cab Stock Condition Survey Strategy 
 
Councillor Gerri Bird, Executive Councillor for Housing, presented the report. 
 
In response to questions, officers clarified: 

• The Council managed 7,600 houses, around one in every seven homes 
in the city. 

• The Council remained compliant with the Decent Homes Standard. 
• Surveys would be undertaken on a rolling five-year cycle (around 1,500 

per year). 
• Oversight of the stock condition of council-owned properties would be 

improved through contract managers. 
 
The Cabinet discussed: 

• The new social housing regulations requiring higher standards and more 
accurate data. 

• The importance of committing to stronger oversight on council-owned 
stock. 

• The role of contract managers in overseeing council property standards. 
 
Councillor Bird offered an apology for issues identified in maintaining council-
owned stock, noting her own experience as a social housing tenant. 
 
RESOLVED: 



Cabinet  Tuesday, 15 July 2025 

 

 
 
 

3 

1. To approve the procurement and delivery of stock condition surveys to 
support long-term strategic asset management, and delegate authority to 
the Director of City Services to: 

1. Issue tenders and, following evaluation, award contract(s) to 
suitable contractor(s). 

2. Finalise procurement and contractual arrangements to implement 
the Phased Delivery Model. 

3. Approve necessary expenditure. 
4. Develop governance and reporting arrangements. 

2. To approve the adoption of the Phased Delivery Model comprising: 
1. Phase 1 (Year 1): An externally resourced programme to eliminate 

the current backlog of approximately 3,000 stock condition 
surveys. 

2. Phase 2 (Year 2 onwards): A rolling stock condition survey 
programme operating on a five-year cycle, designed to provide 
robust assurance that the Council remains compliant with its 
statutory obligation to survey every home at least once every five 
years. This programme also ensures continued adherence to the 
Decent Homes Standard, supporting the Council’s commitment to 
keeping tenants’ homes well-maintained, dry, and safe.  

2025/15/Cab Disposal of Grafton East (top two levels) 
 
The non-exempt papers served to frame the decision and outline proposals. 
 

• Cllr Simon Smith verbally introduced the proposed disposal strategy 
• Cllr Simon Smith introduced detailed financial, risk, and commercial 

considerations. 
• Members discussed valuation, market sensitivity, use of the site, and 

contractual safeguards. 
 
RESOLVED: 

1. To approve the disposal of the council’s long leasehold interest in levels 
8A/10A Grafton East Multistorey Car Park (MSCP) for [EXEMPT 
INFORMATION]. 

2. To delegate authority to the Director of Economy and Place or Acting 
Chief Property Surveyor to finalise the method of leasehold disposal. 

2025/16/Cab Public Health Contract for Tier 1 & 2 Services 
 
Councillor Mike Todd-Jones, Executive Councillor for Communities, presented 
the report. 



Cabinet  Tuesday, 15 July 2025 

 

 
 
 

4 

 
Cabinet discussed the extent to which the contract would strengthen the 
Council’s contribution to addressing poverty and inequality. 
 
RESOLVED: To delegate authority to the Director of Communities, in 
consultation with the relevant Cabinet member, to enter into a contract with 
Cambridgeshire County Council for the delivery of the Healthy Behaviours 
Change Service for the City, should the City Council’s bid be successful and 
subject to final due diligence. 

2025/17/Cab Budget Outturn 2024-25 
 
Councillor Simon Smith, Executive Councillor for Finance and Resources, 
presented the report. 
 
In response to questions, officers clarified: 

• Additional interest income had been received unexpectedly; this had 
been managed prudently and was not expected to recur at the same 
level. 

 
RESOLVED: 

1. To note the 2024/25 outturn report, including the final net underspend on 
the General Fund of £3.762 million which will be transferred to the Civic 
Quarter reserve as agreed by full Council in February 2025. 

2. Recommend to full Council:- 
1. The approval of the carry forward of General Fund capital budgets 

totalling £55.172 million as set out in detail at Appendix A(iv), 
together with the carry forward of £2.145 million of associated 
General Fund revenue funding. 

2. The approval of the carry forward of £280,000 of Housing Revenue 
Account revenue budget allocated for transformation purposes 
(see paragraph 5.8). 

3. The approval of the carry forward of Housing Revenue Account 
capital budgets totalling £50.941 million as set out in detail at 
Appendix B(iv). 

2025/18/Cab Budget Setting Context 2026-27 
 
Councillor Simon Smith, Cabinet Member for Finance and Resources, 
presented the report. 
 
In response to questions, officers clarified: 



Cabinet  Tuesday, 15 July 2025 

 

 
 
 

5 

• The Government’s Fair Funding Review was underway, with the second 
consultation expected later in the year. 

• The Council could commit £1.9m to revenue by Year 5, but the 
cumulative effect of the changes would be a £1.5m reduction over two 
years. 

• Reserves remained under pressure but were sufficient for planning 
assumptions. 

 
RESOLVED: 

1. To accept the proposed updated savings targets for the General Fund for 
the next five years, as set out at paragraph 4.1, and a new headline 
target to save £1.5 million per year over the next two years. 

2. To endorse the proposal to undertake a detailed review of the 30 Year 
Business Plan for the Housing Revenue Account over the summer, using 
external advice where appropriate. 

3. To agree the high-level approach to budget setting for 2026/27 set out in 
section 4. 

4. To agree the high-level approach to public consultation set out in section 
6. 

2025/19/Cab Folk Festival 
 
Councillor Antoinette Nestor, Executive Councillor for Culture, presented the 
report. 
 
In response to questions, officers clarified: 

• Options considered included: revised greenfield model at Cherry Hinton 
Hall; a multi-venue citywide model (recommended by officers); 
outsourcing festival delivery to an external partner; and permanent 
closure. 

• The recommended approach was a scaled-down, two-day festival 
centred at Cherry Hinton Hall, supported by local folk clubs and artists. 

• Costs and income would be closely monitored, with lessons taken from 
the consultants’ report on financial management of the festival in 
previous years. 

 
The Cabinet discussed: 

• The financial deficit from previous festivals and the importance of 
preventing escalation thereof. 

• The wider context of over 150 other festivals closing nationally. 
• The cultural value of the event for the city. 

 



Cabinet  Tuesday, 15 July 2025 

 

 
 
 

6 

RESOLVED: 
1. To approve the relaunch of the Cambridge Folk Festival from 2026 as a 

city-wide multi-venue, multi-day festival as described at para 3.1. 
2. To endorse the principle that Cherry Hinton Hall, the spiritual home of the 

festival, should remain the anchor venue.  
3. To approve in principle a contingency budget of up to £215,000 to be 

used if necessary to fund the risk of income loss in the first year as the 
new format establishes itself; and an additional investment of £60,000 to 
enhance marketing, infrastructure, local audience and artist 
development; subject to a budget bid to full council as part of the 
2026/27 budget setting process. 

4. To note the importance of maintaining the festival’s identity, community 
links, and programming quality, including through ongoing engagement 
with Folk Clubs, artists, and cultural stakeholders.  

5. To delegate authority to the Director of Communities to finalise a 
business plan and implement delivery, in consultation with the Cabinet 
Lead; and,  

6. To note that officers would like to encourage the Chair of O&S (Services, 
Climate and Communities) to consider a review of progress to deliver the 
refreshed festival format at its meeting in February 2026. 

2025/20/Cab Annual Customer Feedback Report 
 
Councillor Cameron Holloway, Leader of the Council, presented the report. 
 
Cabinet discussed and noted: 

• Overall performance in customer satisfaction remained strong, with 
improvements on a number of measures. 

• No Local Government and Housing Ombudsman complaints had been 
upheld. 

• Opportunities existed to use tenant representatives to support officers in 
gaining access for inspections. 

• Sector trends, with Cambridge performing well against comparators. 
• That complaints received were taken seriously and used to improve 

services. 
 
RESOLVED: 

1. To approve publication of the Customer Feedback reports online. 
2. To approve the findings of the self-assessment process documented in 

appendix two, Housing Complaints and Self-Assessment Report. 

2025/21/Cab Housing Performance 2024-25 



Cabinet  Tuesday, 15 July 2025 

 

 
 
 

7 

 
Councillor Gerri Bird, Executive Councillor for Housing, introduced the report. 
 
Cabinet discussed and noted: 

• Fire safety and compliance by tenants. 
• Suggestions were made to allow tenant representatives to accompany 

officers when access was difficult. Fire safety compliance by tenants was 
also discussed. 

• The Chair of the Performance, Assets and Strategy Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee advised Cabinet that a Task and Finish Group would 
be established to review housing services, including consideration of out-
of-hours coverage. 

 
RESOLVED: 

1. To note the Housing Service’s year-end performance results in 
operational delivery, health and safety, customer satisfaction and 
engagement. 

2. To note the report on damp, condensation and mould as at June 2025, 
and the measures being put in place to help combat DCM in tenants’ 
homes. 

3. To note the results of the 2024-25 Tenant Satisfaction Measures 
(TSM’s), from customer perception (Tenant Satisfaction Survey) and 
management data. 

12c New Build Update 
Officers reported that the 1,000-homes milestone had been reached, with 
1,145 homes delivered. Cabinet noted the acknowledgement of delays in 
completing repair works, noting that repairs work would resume in August, with 
an update to be provided in September 2025. 
 
The Cabinet welcomed the 1,000-home milestone and discussed lessons 
learned on repairs and contract management. 
 
RESOLVED: To note the report. 

2025/22/Cab The Cambridge South East Transport Order 
 
The Cabinet discussed the importance of future-proofing infrastructure in the 
same way as the guided busway. 
 
RESOLVED: 

1. To note the progress on resolving the outstanding matters raised by the 
Council for further work/dialogue with the applicant. 



Cabinet  Tuesday, 15 July 2025 

 

 
 
 

8 

2. To delegate authority to the Joint Director of Planning in consultation with 
the Lead Cabinet Member for Planning and Transport to finalise and 
submit the Statement of Case based on the report within Appendix 1. 

2025/23/Cab S106 Projects for Sports, Communities and Open Spaces 
 
Mike Todd-Jones, Cabinet Member for Safety, Wellbeing and Tackling 
Homelessness, presented the report. 
 
RESOLVED: 

1. Approves the use of Generic and Specific S106 contributions for the 
following capital projects: 
2. Chesterton Indoor Bowls Club: Changing Room & Toilet Facilities 

Upgrades - £80,000 
3. Kelsey Kerridge Sports Centre: Creation of new Studio - £60,000. 
4. Guildhall Main and Small Halls: AV kit and equipment - £7,000. 

 
Prior to closing the meeting, the Leader recorded the Cabinet’s thanks for 
Councillor John Hipkin’s many years of public service, noting his 29 years 
as a councillor. The Cabinet extended condolences to his wife and family. 
Councillor Bird confirmed that a card would be sent on behalf of the 
Cabinet. 

2025/24/Cab Committee Decisions 
 
 
 

The meeting ended at 7.48 pm 
 
 
 
 

CHAIR 
 


